BEFORE THE MARYLAND REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

MARYLAND REAL ESTATE ¥
COMMISSION
¥ CASE NO. 2019-RE-586
V.
* OAH NO. DOL-REC-21-22-29900
ERIN PUMPHREY,
Respondent *
%*
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
PROPOSED ORDER

The Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge dated September 1, 2023, having been received, read and considered,

¥
it is, by the Maryland Real Estate Commission, this 1 > day of January, 2024, hereby

ORDERED:

A. That the Findings of Fact in the recommended decision be, and hereby are,
AFFIRMED.

B. That the Conclusions of Law in the recommended decision be, and hereby are,
APPROVED.

C. That the Recommended Order in the recommended decision be, and hereby is,

AMENDED as follows:

ORDERED that the charges against the Respondent, Erin Pumphrey, for
violating section 17-322(b)(33) of the Business Occupations and Professions Article of the
Maryland Code and COMAR 09.11.02.02A be UPHELD;

ORDERED that the Respondent, Erin Pumphrey, be subject to a REPRIMAND;

ORDERED that the Respondent, Erin Pumphrey, pay a civil penalty in



the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) within thirty (30 days) of the date

this Proposed Order becomes a Final Order and all rights to appeal are exhausted;
ORDERED that all real estate licenses held by the Respondent, Erin

Pumphrey, shall be suspended from the date this Proposed Order becomes a Final

Order and all rights to appeal are exhausted and shall not bp reinitgted until the

civil penalty is paid;

D. That the records, files, and documents of the Maryland Real Estate Commission
reflect this decision.

E. Pursuant to Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government Article § 10-220, the
Commission finds that the Recommended Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)
required moﬁiﬁcation. This case presents a rare occasion where the Commission disagrees with
the ALJ regardmg certain areas of their recommendation. The Commission agrees w1th the
ALJ’s conclusion with respect to the violation of COMAR 09.11.02.02A and section 17-

322(b)(33) of the Business Occupations and Professions Article. However, the Commission

. disagrees with the ALJ with respect to the recommended penalty. More specifically, the

Commission believes that a civil (monetary) penalty is warranted. The Respondent was clearly
aware that her client did not wish to purchase a home with a well or a septic system. Yet, when
advised by the seller’s representative, in response to her own inquiry, that a roof cover in the
backyard of the property covered a well pump and holding tank, the Respondent failed to convey
that information to her client. The Commission acknowledges that the Respondent was
inexperienced, that there was no evidence of bad faith, and that Respondent had no history of
violations. Nevertheless, these factors are outweighed by the seriousness of the violation and the

harm caused. The Respondent’s failure to provide the information to her client was clearly



contrary to her client’s interests. The information was clearly important, and the violation cannot
be considered as merely innocuous. Moreover, the harm caused is readily apparent from the fact
that the Complainant ultimately sold the property rather than incur substantial costs associated
with digging a new well and repairing the septic system. Thus a $500.00 civil penalty in addition
to a reprimand is warranted.

E. Pursuant to Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03.09 those parties
ad{ierSely affected by this Proposed Order shall have twenty (20) days from the postmark date of
the Order to file written exceptions to this Proposed Order. The exceptions should be sent to the
Executive Director, Maryland Real Estate Commission, 3rd Floor, 1100 N. Eutaw Street,
Baltimore, MD 21201. If no written exceptions are filed within the twenty (20) day period, then
this Proposed Order becomes final.

G. Once this Proposed Order becomes final, the parties have an additional thirty (30)
days in which to file an appeal to the Circuit Court for the Maryland County in which the

Appellant resides or has his/her principal place of business, or in the Circuit Court for Baltimore

City

MARYLAND REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

s s . SIGNATURE ON FILE
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On November 16, 2022, the Maryland Real Estate Commission (REC) issued a Statement

of Charges against Erin Pumphrey (Respondent), a real estate salesperson licensed in Maryland.
Following its investigation, the REC charged the Respondent with violating section 17-
322(b)(33) of the Business Occupations and Professions Article of the Maryland Code and Code
of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.11.02.02A when representing the buyer in a residential
contract of sale. The Statement of Charges advised the Respondent that if the charged violations
were established following a hearing, the REC would seek a reprimand, suspension, or
revocation of any real estate license the Respondent holds, along with a fine of up to $5,000.00

per violation. The Statement of Charges included an Order for Hearing to allow the Respondent

an opportunity to answer the Statement of Charges. On November 30, 2022, the REC forwarded
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the case to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) to schedule and conduct a hearing. Md.
Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 17-324 (2018).

Accordingly, on December 8, 2022, the OAH issued a Notice of Hearing to the parties,
advising them of a hearing scheduled for February 6,2023. On Januafy 2, 2023, the Respondent
requested that the hearing be postponed on the basis that she would soon be beginning new
employment and could not request leave for ninety days. Upon the Respondent providing
documentation to support her request, the OAH granted a postponement on February 2, 2023.

On February 2, 2023, the OAH received the REC’s Motion to Consolidate for Hearing
(Motion) this case with case LABOR-REC-21-22-29902 (case 22-29902), in which the REC
charged Stephanie Smith, the listing broker for the subject property under the residential contract
of sale, with violations stemming from the same traﬁsaction. On February 6, 2023, 1 grahted the
Motion and ordered the parties to hold June 13, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. for a single consolidated
hearing.!

On February 10, 2023, the OAH issued to the parties a Notice of Remote Hearing
(Notice) to be held on June 13, 2023, at.9:30 a.m.? The Notice was mailed by certified n;xail
return receipt requested to the Respondent’s address on file with the OAH. The United States
Postal Service did not return the Notice to the OAH.?> The Respondent did not notify the OAH of
any change of mailing address and made no request for postponement prior to the hearing.
COMAR 28.02.01.03E; COMAR 28.02.01.16.

On June 13, 2023, I held a remote hearing by the Webex videoconferencing platform as
scheduled. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 17-324 (2018); COMAR 28.02.01.20B(1)(b).

MacKenzie Read, Assistant Attorney General, Maryland Department of Labor (Department),

! Though the hearing was consolidated, I have issued separate decisions for each respondent.

2 Upon Respondent Smith’s request, I converted the in-person hearing to a remote hearing. COMAR 28.02.01.20B.
3-The return receipt for the Notice mailed to the Respondent was signed for by Elizabeth Jennings and dated
delivered on February 13, 2023.

2
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represented the REC. After waiting fifteen minutes, neither the Respondent nor a representative
of the Respondent appeared for the hearing. I determined that the Respondent received proper
notice and proceeded with the hearing. COMAR 28.02.01.23A; COMAR 28.02.01.05A, C.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Department’s
hearing regulations, the REC’s procedural regulations, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH
govern procedure. Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2021); COMAR
09.01.03; COMAR 09.11.03; COMAR 28.02.01.
| ISSUES

1. Did the Respondent violate section 17-322(b)(33) of the Business Occupations »
and Professions Article and COMAR 09.11.02.02A by failing to protect and promote the
interests of her client in a residential contract of sale?

2. If so, what is the appropriate sanction?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

I admitted the following exhibits offered by the REC:
MREC. Ex. 1 - Letter granting the parties’ joint request for remote hearing in case 22-29902,

January 18, 2023, with the following attachment:

¢ Notice of Hearing, December 8, 2022

MREC. Ex. 2 — Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing against the Respondent, November
16,2022

MREC. Ex. 3 — Statement of Charges and Order for Hearing against Respondent Smith, dated
November 16, 2022, with the following attachment:
e DLLR* hearing cover sheet

MREC. Ex. 4 — REC Report of Investigation, undated, with the following attachments:
e DLLR REC online complaint form, March 27, 2019
e Residential contract of sale, signed October 30, 2017
e Invoice from Phelps Water Co., April 12,2018
¢ Invoice from Phelps Water Co., March 20, 2018

4 Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation.
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e Estimate from Robert F. Beall & Sons, Inc., October 31, 2018

¢ Proposed contract from Allied Well Drilling, October 26, 2018
Correspondence from the Anne Arundel County Department of Health to
Kaiyla Fowler, October 23, 2018 _

e Estimate from Phelps Water Co., November 1, 2018
Receipt from Anne Arundel County Inspection and Permits, June 29, 2018
Email correspondence from Respondent Smith to the REC, September 9,
2019

e Email correspondence between Respondent Smith and the REC, January

22,2020 , :

Listing details for 335 Beach Ave, undated

Correspondence from the Law Offices Eccleston and Wolf, P.C., to the

REC, September 20, 2019

Listing for 335 Beach Ave, Pasadena, MD 21122, undated

Correspondence from the Respondent to the REC, May 31, 2019

Listing for 335 Beach Ave, Pasadena, MD 21122, undated

Email correspondence between the Respondent and the REC, June 30 and

31,2020

¢ Email correspondence between the Respondent and the Hampton Law
Group LLC, and the Hampton Law Group LLC and the Harborside
Properties LLC, November 14-16, 2017

o Text message correspondence between the Respondent and Kaiyla Fowler,
November 15 and 19,2017

MREC. Ex. 5 - REC Complaint & Guaranty Fund Claim, September 28, 2021
MREC. Ex. 6 — Respondent Smith’s written response to the REC, October 14, 2020, with the
following attachment:
¢ Email correspondence between Respondent Smith and the REC, October
14, 2020
MREC. Ex. 7 — The Respondent’s licensing history, June 6, 2023
MREC. Ex. 8 — Respondent Smith’s licensing history, June 6, 2023

The Respondent did not attend the hearing and therefore offered no exhibits.

Testimony

The REC presented the testimony of: Kaiyla Fowler, homebuyer and the Respondent’s
former client; and Lucinda Rezek, Paralegal, REC.

The Respondent did not attend the hearing and therefore presented no testimony.
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
After considering the evidence presented, I find the following facts by a preponderance of

the evidence:

1. The Respondent has been a real estate salesperson licensed in the state of
Maryland since January 2017.
2. In late 2017, the Respondent assisted her client, Kaiyla Fowler, in purchasing a

home at 335 Beach Avenue, Pasadena, Maryland 21122 (Property). At the time, the Respondent
was affiliated with Exit Landmark Realty. Asa relgtively new real estate salesperson, this was
the third transaction that the Respondent had been involved with and the first transaction that the
Respondent independently handled. Ms. Fowler was a first-time homebuyer.

3. The MLS? listing for the Property incorrectly disclosed the Property’s water -
source as public and the sewer as a public sewer. In fact, the Property is serviced by a private
well and septic system.

4. On October 27, 2017, with the assistance of the Respondént as the buyer’s agent,
Ms. Fowler made an offer to purchase the Property from Great Lakes Developers LLC (Seller),
which had purchased and improved the Property and was seeking to resell it. As a development
company, the Seller never lived in the Property.

S. On October 30, 2017, the Seller and Ms. Fowler ratified the residential contract of
sale.

6. In early to mid November 2017, a home inspection was conducted in connection
with the sale of the Property. During the inspection, the Respondent noticed a water softener
system in the basement as well as what appeared to be a roof cover on the ground in the

backyard.

3 Multiple Listing Network.
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7. On November 14, 2017, the Respondent emailed the Seller’s representative
inquiring:

[Ms. Fowler] and me both were wondering if the sellers knew what the black roof cover.

on the ground in the back was? Its [sic] is shingled and has siding under the shingles. I

know there used to be a hot tub back there and was thinking that is where i[t] was? It’s

no big deal, we were just curious because we didn’t want to damage the covering.
(RECEx. 4, p. 51).

8. On November 15, 2017, the Respondent sent a text message to Ms. Fowler
stating, “The inspection is good to go! [The seller’s representative] said she’s waiting for a
respoﬁse about the black cover out Back.” (REC Ex. 4, p. 56).

9. On November 16, 2017, the Seller’s representative emailed the Respondeht
stating, “From our director of construction: ‘The black roof cover in the back yard is the cover
that houses the well pump and holding tank. All is brand new. We can open it up if they would
like to see.”” (REC Ex. 4, p. 55).

10.  On November 19, 2017, Ms. Fowler sent a text message to the Respondeﬁt
inquiring about the status of the Property and whether the Respondent had heard back. The
Respondent replied, “I did Friday . . . settlement is the 11th & the black covering is where the old
hot tub was. (At least that’s what they told me).” (REC Ex. 4, p. 56).

11. In late December 2017, settlement was held. That day, Ms. Fowler moved into
the Property and attempted to have the water turned on and the water account transferred to her
name. Ms.. Fowler was informed by Anne Arundel County (County) that it does not service the
Property and that the Property’s water source is well water. Thereafter, Ms. Fowler learned of
the Property’s septic system.

12.  The existing well system was not adequate to provide water to the two bathrooms
on the Property. Accordingly, in March and April 2018, Ms. Fowler sought the recommendation

of Phelps Water Co., which explained that the original hand-dug well was dry and that a new

6
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well would have to be drilled. In October 2018, Ms. Fowler obtained an estimate from Allied
Well Dﬁ]ling in the amount of $15,275.00.

13.  On October 23, 2018, the County Department of Health notified Ms. Fowler that
the Property did not meet the minimum design requirements of the County plumbing code for
on-site sewage disposal. The County Department of Health also granted a variance for the
Property to have a conventional speculative sewage disposal system as a repair to the existing
failing septic system. Later that month, Ms. Fowler obtained an estimate from Robert F. Beall &
Sons, Inc. to repair the septic system.®

14.  Ms. Fowler was unable to afford the well and septic repairs. Finding the Property
unlivable, she moved out in February 2020 and sold the Property as-is.

15. On March 27, 2019, Ms. Fowler filed a complaint with the REC against both the

Respondent and Respondent Smith.’

DISCUSSION

Applicable Law

The REC contends that the Respondent violated section 17-322(5)(33) of the Business
Occupations and Professions Article and COMAR 09.11.02.02A. Section 17-322(b)(33)
provides that, “[s]ubject to the hearing provisions of [section 17-324], the [REC] may deny a
license to any applicant, reprimand any licensee, or suspend or revoke a license if the ‘applicant
or licensee . . . violates any regulation adopted under this title or any provision of the. code of
ethics . ...” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 17-322(b)(33) (Supp. 2022). COMAR

09.11.02.02A, which sets forth the REC’s code of ethics, regulates relations with a client and

§ With a grant from the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF), the estimate totaled $9,775.00. Without a BRF grant, the
estimate totaled $21,680.00. .
7 Although Ms. Fowler’s complaint included a claim against the REC’s Guarantee Fund in the amount of
$45,400.00, this case is only with respect to the regulatory charges against the Respondent.

7
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states, “[i]n accepting employment as an agent, the licensee shall protect and promote the
interests of the client. This obligation of absolute fidelity to the client’s interest is primary, but it
does not relieve the licensee from the statutory obligations towards the other parties to the
transaction.”
In determining the appropriate sanction for a violation, section 17-322 states, in relevant
part:
(c)(1) Instead of or in addition to reprimanding a licensee or suspending or
revoking a license under this section, the [REC] may impose a penalty not
exceeding $5,000 for each violation.
(2) To determine the amount of the penalty imposed, the [REC] shall consider:
(1) the seriousness of the violation;
(ii) the harm caused by the violation;
(iii) the good faith of the licensee; and
(iv) any history of previous violations by the licensee.
(3) The [REC] shall pay any penalty collected under this subsection into the
General Fund of the State.
(4) The [REC] may not impose a fine based solely on a violation of [section 17-
322(b)(35)].181

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 17- 322(c) (Supp. 2022).
Burden of Proof

When not otherwise provided by statute or regulation, the standard of proof in a contested
case hearing before the OAH is a preponderance of the evidence, and the burden of proof rests on
the party making an assertion. or a claim. Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-217 (2021); COMAR
28.02.01.21K. To i)rove an assertion or a claim by a preponderance of the evidence means to
show that it is “mc‘>re likely so than not so” when all the evidence is considered. Coleman v. Anne
Arundel Cnty. Police Dep’t, 369 Md. 108, 125 n.16 (2002). In this case, the REC bears the burden
to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent violated section 17-322(b)(33)

and COMAR 09.11.02.02A.

8 Section 17-322(b)(35) concerns an “applicant or licensee . . . [who] has been disciplined under a real estate
licensing law of another jurisdiction.”

8



Parties’ Positions

The REC argued that the Respondent violated section 17-322(b)(33) of the Business
Occupations and Professions Article and COMAR 09.11.02.02A by failing to inform her client,
Ms. Fowler, that the Property is serviced by a private well and septic system. Notwithstanding the
incorrect disclosure in the listing, the REC aréued that the Respondent knew or should have
known that the Property was not served by public water or sewer when she received email
correspondence from the Seller’s representative indicating that there was a well pump and holding
tank on the Property. The REC argued that the Respondent had a duty to inform Ms. Fowler of
this error or misrepresentation in the listing and ultimately failed to protect and promote the best
interests of her client.

Considering the applicable factors, the REC argued that a reprimand and a civil penalty in
the amount of $3,000.00 is warranted in this case. Notwithstanding that the violation was
innocuous on its face, there was no evidence of bad faith, and the Respondent had no hisfory of
violations, the'REC argued, the harm caused to Ms. Fowler, includihg the distress and hardéhip
she faced that ultimately led her to sell the Property justify the imposition of a penalty.

Analysis |

Violations

The uncontroverted evidence demonstrates that in late 2017, the Respondent represented
her client, Ms. Fowler, as the buyer’s agent in purchasing the Property. The Respondent had
become a licensed réal estate salésperson earlier that year and had not yet had much experierice
as an agent. In fact, this was the third transaction that the Respondent had been involved with
and the first transaction that the Respondent independently handled. Further, Ms. Fowler was a

first-time homebuyer.
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| Ms. Fowler testified that she first leamed of the Property through an online search and

informed the Respondent about her interest in the Property. Ms. Fowler explained that a home
served by well water and septic was a “disqualifier” for her, of which the Respondent was aware.
Based on tﬁe Property listing, whi;:h disclosed the water source as public.and the sewer as a
public sewer, both Ms. Fowler énd the Respondent reasonably understood the Property to be
served by public water and sewer. Therefore, neither one of them had reason to suspect that the
black roof cover in the backyard of the Property housed the Property’s well pump and holding

Upon inquiring about this black roof cover, the Respondent was notified by the Seller’s
representative that it covered a well p@p and holding tank. Perhaps the Respoqdent faﬂed to
under;‘tand this to mean that there was a well and septic system on the Property and that if-was
not in fact served by public water and sewer. Even assuming _that was the case, the Respondent
éhould have, at a minimum, convéyed this information to Ms. Fowler. However, she failed to do
so. Further, the Respondent‘ misinformed Ms. Fowler that the black roof c&ver is where a hot tub
was once situated on the Property.

Based on her failure to convey this information to and misinforming Ms. Fowler, and
.what can be characterized as a general lack of diligence in her éommhnication, the Respoﬂdent
failed to protect and promote the interests of her client. For these feasons, I conclude that the
Respondent violatedvsection 17-322(b)(33) of tﬁe Business Occupations and Professions Article

and COMAR 09.11.02.02A.

10



Sanction

| Accordingly, next I must consider the question of an appropriate sanction. The REC
argued that the Respondent should be subject to a reprimand and a civil penalty of $3,000.00.
Based on the circumstances, I conclude that a reprimand of the Respondent is appropriate. As a
relatively new real estate salesperson at the time, the Respondent was inexperienced and perhaps
not yet well-equipped to independently represent a home buyer. The Respondent violated the
REC’s code of ethics and compromised her obligation Qf ﬁdeiity to the client’s interests.
Accordir_lgly, a reprimand is warranted based on this record.

As sectioﬁ 17-322(c)(1) makes clear, in addition to a reprimand, a licensee may face a
penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation. Considering the factors to determine»the amount of a
penalty, on this record, I conclude that the evidence does not support the assessment of a civil
penalty. With respect to factors one (the seriousness of the violation), three (the good faith of the
licensee), and four (any history of previous violations by the licensee), respectively, the REC
conceded that the violation was innocuous on its face, thére is 1;0 evidence of bad faith, and the
Respondent has no history of violations. The REC argued that the 'secpnd factor, wiﬁch considers
the harm caused by the violation, singularly warrants é civil penalty assessment in the amount of
$3,000.00.

The REC argued that Ms. Fowler faced distress and hardship that ultimately led her to sell
the Property. Ms. Fowler testified that if she had known the Property was on private water and
~ septic, she would not have purchased it. Undoubtedly, Ms. Fowler was greatly inconvenienced by

~ gathering informafion about what repairs would need to be made to the Property and obtaining
quotes to replace the well and septic systems, as well as later having to move from the Property.
However, Ms'. Fowler ultimately did not financially undertake making those repairs and

replacéments and sold the Property as-is. No evidence was presented to indicate whether Ms.

11



vl 0
AT eolidmee s vgeaue f o ncBeagy of) wiveaee Loum tizee Slge v

WD T4 Yoy wilae BiRs Bdei Dt 308 W uzAt-birgds dnabiom Al by ¢y

by Ladeingt e ol vSebneaE 4 sl e bosageg & st sbekinos | casbigfuoe o8 weLoead

1%, 11y ke -_-r;u:--ab_u_crmai,e,éﬁ(‘ bG8l Saie Nl Je e el S tasg o vlu e

af Gotmoivanshaneell pale ol ginet & nseswimr il ndgaling &0 @G e o o T 20

alzagind 2 Teds. AR B NHEbR 1o squeyiin pyl serect o, s s 2atdte oabo.

Lo gy Eao b oeed bsinee o 4 baliin ot 5 S,

ook Rt oganeoll B Bhamg g o makbbs g vaplp asdne L8 LTF AT onithon sa
gy Masvinst i) mnr-}:f‘ Ao i omebiggns aulige o oEs ol I su s alos
RS 7 w:xﬁaé&ﬁ ot petuygu, Yo *‘:ub gofralid oo it mph sbvigyex I .ba 79 5 1w
sill o A¥srbaeg ¥ < apdooslesr i te zaﬁﬁéi.rﬂﬁga,ﬁa‘f!q At ' Tttt o 1At

OF srly ey vt (osenssi ity erobslond morew 16 vyl ) wo! Boa Asgreod

any Lo s LeA T a0 st pual 2 g0 2000 o Zkey el a0k adl | .

L 1100t alE Do e g hannee D3 od T soosic 7360 ol un 20 Kok

¥

wor? o7 TiaStne e s LI U0 8 ccmity e seusioly LBL o been. o anad L

a0 804 £

byl rismgetly mitisidiad Hupt st basgtialwe T O ol Gaggrs TEH s

"

NG 2 TE QIR 2AW IRGTT S0 WA Uk gria T st Lol vePuon S qusde 9

o YUY G - Slleptg amaaaie o el | thekiuaboe A 0T Bapedwy ol b i v ue adic e

eitsi e Bis pragat airaleler o Lo Sosr Gy EHEGET g niBEnd i gl ing

T RIS B oGt Sregin aruBied ol sadiow pa crnaleE e Bon e sde o seiyu ks

L ROl s laey s sarebrw et sonbs Dbt vkt P o g

L4 pleaniv sipsilipn oy Sssdpagi eawr napubben ol agagrene RN e st o



Fowler suffered a financial loss as a result. Therefore, without more and on this record, I cannot
conclude that the harm caused by the violation weighs in favor of assessing a penalty against the
Respondent.

PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW

I conclude that the Respondent violated section 17-322(b)(33) of the Business
Occupations and Professions Article of the Maryland Code and COMAR 09.11.02.02A by
failing to protect and promote the interests of her client in a residential contract of sale. Md.
Code Ann., Bus. Occ. & Prof. § 17-322(b)(33) (Supp. 2022); COMAR 09.11.02.02A.

PROPOSED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Real Estate Commission ORDER:

The charges against the Respondent for violating section 17-322(b)(33) of the Business
Occupatioﬁs and Professions Article of the Maryland Code and COMAR 09.11.02.02A be
UPHELD:; and

That the Respondent be subject to a REPRIMAND as an appropriate sanction.

T.e‘"’:'?".f'i T NAA LITT P
LUNBFens vl I LU
September 1. 2023 ¥ b

Date Decision Issued Dania Ayoubi
' Administrative Law Judge

DLA/cke
#207085

12



